

September 17, 2020

Lords Chloro Alkali Limited: Rating reaffirmed; Issuer rating put on notice of withdrawal Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund Based – Working Capital	20.00	20.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); reaffirmed
Fund Based – Term Loan	19.09	13.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); reaffirmed
Unallocated	0.91	-	-
Issuer Rating	-	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); reaffirmed and put on notice of withdrawal for one month
Total	40.00	33.00	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The rating reaffirmation takes into account the decrease in Lords Chloro Alkali Limited's (LCAL) operating income (OI) in FY2020 owing to a steep decline in the prices of caustic soda and deterioration in its operating profit margin. The demand weakened in FY2020 due to low economic activity and the novel coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic in Q4 FY2020. The demand is likely to remain weak during the major part of FY2021 due to the weak demand amid the Covid-19 pandemic. However, the debt protection metrics are likely to remain comfortable in FY2021.

The ratings continue to factor in the extensive experience of LCAL's management in the chlor-alkali industry. The ratings also factor in the healthy financial profile of the company, reflected by comfortable debt and interest coverage indicators and low gearing. The ratings also take into account its locational advantage owing to the proximity to the end-user industry. This apart, there are only few players involved in caustic soda manufacturing in northern India, which has helped the company in maintaining business relationships with reputed customers. ICRA also takes note of LCAL's regular upgradation and advancement of machines to improve its cost structure. The track record of fund infusion by promoters as unsecured loans for the business requirements in the past, as and when required, is another credit strength.

The rating continues to be constrained by the susceptibility of its profitability to adverse movements in power cost in the absence of a captive power plant. The price of caustic soda, a commodity product, is prone to volatility on account of varying demand from the end-user industry. Further, the rating is constrained by locational disadvantage regarding sourcing of salt, which leads to high raw material cost. ICRA also factors in the vulnerability of the company's profitability to the inherent cyclicality in the chlor-alkali industry.

The Stable outlook on the [ICRA]BBB rating reflects ICRA's opinion that LCAL will continue to benefit from the extensive experience of its promoters and its established track record in the chlor-alkali industry.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Experienced and professional management with vast experience in chemical industry - LCAL benefits from the extensive experience of its promoters in chloro-alkali chemicals. The key promoters are Mr. Madhav Dhir, Mr. Rakesh Ahuja and Mr. Yuvraj Ahuja, who have vast experience in the said industry. This apart, the company is managed by Mr. Ajay Virmani, who is also experienced in chloro-alkali chemicals. The management has well-established relationships with customers and suppliers.



Improving demand of caustic soda and its co-product post Covid-19 pandemic - Caustic soda price declined substantially in FY2020 and Q1 FY2021 due to weak demand and Covid-19 pandemic. However, as indicated by the management, there has been some improvement in the demand of caustic soda. The demand and price of its co-product, chlorine, has also increased significantly due to increased demand, which would support overall revenues and profitability in FY2021.

Healthy capital structure and coverage indicators - LCAL's gearing was low at 0.71 times in FY2020, an improvement from 0.91 times in FY2019 due to increased net worth. The debt protection metrics remained comfortable with interest coverage of at 7.13 times and NCA/debt at 29% and total debt/OPBDITA of 2.82 times on March 31, 2020. However, these ratios weakened compared to FY2019 due to decline in profitability.

Credit challenges

Decline in revenues and profitability in FY2020 - LCAL's revenues and profitability declined in FY2020 due to a decrease in caustic soda price in the domestic market. The prices declined in the domestic market due to low manufacturing activity amid economic slowdown and the Covid-19 pandemic in Q4 FY2020.

Vulnerability to fluctuations in caustic soda prices; regulatory risks - The profitability of caustic soda manufacturing companies depends on electrochemical unit (ECU) prices. Cyclical downturns or adverse variability in demand-supply balance may drag down realisations for caustic soda players.

Profitability determined by cost of power as production of caustic soda is energy intensive in nature - Power accounts for the major cost of production for the chlor-alkali industry, constituting more than 60% of the production cost. Given that energy is the major cost of production, the companies with captive power plants are usually at an advantage. However, LCAL's unit is dependent on Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (JVVNL) and open market sources. Hence, any upward revision in the power tariff by JVVNL can adversely impact LCAL's profitability.

Liquidity: Stretched

LCAL's liquidity profile is **stretched** on account of low cushion the working capital limit and pressures on cash flow generation in FY2021.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers - A rating upgrade would be driven by the increase in caustic soda realisation, leading to an improvement in profitability margins while sustaining the sales volume and improving the liquidity position.

Negative triggers - Any further decline in profitability metrics of the company as well as deterioration in its working capital cycle, thereby diminishing its liquidity, would put downward pressure on the company's ratings. In terms of specific credit metrics, RoCE lower than 13% on a sustained basis, would be a downward trigger for the ratings.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments		
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology		
	Rating Methodology for Entities in the Chemical Industry		
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable		
Consolidation /Standalone	The rating is based on the standalone financial profile of the company		



About the company

Lords Chloro Alkali Limited (LCAL) was incorporated in March 1979 as a public limited company. The company is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and is involved in the manufacture of chloro-alkali range of chemicals with a manufacturing plant at Alwar (Rajasthan). The company supplies its products to most of the paper, soap, plastic industries based out of Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, Rajasthan, Punjab and Delhi.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

	FY2019	FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	251.14	203.69
PAT (Rs. crore)	23.00	10.30
OPBDITA/ OI (%)	16.68%	10.57%
PAT (%)	9.16%	5.06%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	1.20	1.00
Total Debt/ OPBDITA (times)	1.65	2.82
Interest Coverage (times)	11.68	7.13

Source: Company data

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

	Current Rati	Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years					
Instrument	Туре	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating September 17, 2020	Date & Rating in FY2019 March 6, 2019	Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2016
1 Cash Credit	Long Term	20.00	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-	-
2 Term Loan	Long Term	13.00	13.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-	-
3 Unallocated	Long Term	-	-	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-	-
4 Issuer Rating	Long Term	-	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)*	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-	-

Source: Company data, *put on notice of withdrawal for 1 month

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	20.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
NA	Term Loan	April 2017	-	December 2023	13.00	[ICRA]BBB(Stable)
NA	Issuer Rating	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]BBB(Stable)*

Source: LCAL, *put on notice of withdrawal for 1 month

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidation: Not applicable



ANALYST CONTACTS

K. Ravichandran+91 44 45964301ravichandran@icraindia.com

Gaurav Singla +91 124 4545366 gaurav.singla@icraindia.com Manish Ballabh +91 124 4545812 Manish.ballabh@icraindia.com

Uday Kumar +91 124 4545867 uday.kumar@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee +91 80 4332 6401 jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents